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RELEASE OF
AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this
“Release™), dated as of April 24, 2014 is made by FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation,
in its capacity as Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (“Agent™), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, MUZZY OUTDOORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (‘“‘Debtor™), and
Agent are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 16, 2013, which was recorded
with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 28, 2013 in its records at Reel 030498,
Frame 0815, as amended by the First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 13,
2013, which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 4, 2013 in
its records at Reel 031157, Frame 0203, as the foregoing was amended and restated in its entirety by that
certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 20, 2013, which was
recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2014 in its records at Reel
032136, Frame 0706 (collectively, the “Agreement”); capitalized terms used but not defined herein will
have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to Agent a security interest in all of the Debtor’s right, title
and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, (a) all of Debtor’s right,
title and interest in and to all of its now owned or in the future owned or existing patents and patent
applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claims in those patents and patent
applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof (the property in this item (a)
being, each, a “Patent”, and collectively, the “Patents”); (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations,
renewals, extensions and continuations in part of each of the Patents; (¢) all income, royalties, damages
and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all of the Patents,
including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (d) all
rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (e) all of Debtor’s
rights corresponding to each of the Patents throughout the world; (f) all rights of Debtor as licensor or
licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications, including the licenses listed on
Schedule I and the Patent Licenses; and (g) all books, records, cash and non-cash proceeds of any and all
of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest (for
the benefit of Secured Creditors) and other rights, title and interest, if any, in, to and under the Patent
Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it (for the benefit of Secured Creditors) may have under the
Agreement. Agent agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken
other or further action as Debtor may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such
release.

[Signature Page Follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and
year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent

o PV

Steven K hn, Vigg President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT
(Muzzy Outdoors, LLC)
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SCHEDULE I

PATENTS AND LICENSES
Patents/Patent Applications

Title App. No. Filing Date |Patent No. Issue Date [Liens/Status/Title
DROP-AWAY ARROW 10/314,036 |12-04-2002 16,792,932 09-21-2004
REST
BIG FISH ARROWHEAD  [29/381,064 |12-15-2010 |D664,230 07-24-2012
ADAPTOR
BROADHEAD 09/679,660 |10-04-2000 6,540,628 04-01-2003
ARROWHEAD WITH
ADJUSTABLE BLADE
RETENTION
UNIVERSAL GAME CALL |08/498,434 |07-05-1995 |5,607,091 03-04-1997
ADAPTER AND HOLDER
ELEVATED GAME CALL [09/174,868 |10-19-1998 16,780,079 08-24-2004
'WITH ATTACHMENT
FEATURE
ELEVATED GAME CALL [90/008,081 |10-16-2006 |Reexamination |[01-18-2011 |Reexamination of
'WITH ATTACHMENT Certificate Patent No. 6,780,079
FEATURE Issued requested by Primos,
Inc.
FASTENING DEVICE 08/222,037 |04-04-1994  |5,513,622 05-07-1996 |Expired 2004
GAME CALL HOLDER 08/654,229 |05-28-1996 5,988,469 11-23-1999 [Expired 2011
ARCHERY BOWSTRING [13/714,480 |(12/14/2012  |Pending Pending
RELEASE
ARCHERY BOWSTRING [12/618,831 |11/16/2009 |8,276,575 10/02/2012
RELEASE
STRAP FOR BOWSTRING (12/176,518 |7/21/2008 7,926,476 4/19/2011
RELEASE
BOWSTRING RELEASE  |11/939,816 |11/14/2007  |7,753,043 7/13/2010
MOVEABLE BETWEEN
(AND FIXABLE INTO)
STOWED AND SHOOTING
POSITIONS
STRAP FOR BOW STRING |10/662,980 |9/15/2003 7,422,008 9/9/2008
RELEASE
STRAP FOR BOW STRING [10/793,131 |3/4/2004 7,320,318 1/22/2008
RELEASE
BOW STRING RELEASE  |09/916,636 |7/26/2001 7,314,045 1/1/2008
HAVING FLOATING
JAWS AND A TRIGGER
FORCE ADJUSTMENT
MECHANISM
ADJUSTABLE TRIGGER [11/043,373 |1/26/2005 7,240,672 7/10/2007
PRESSURE ARCHERY
PATENT
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Title

App. No.

Filing Date

Patent No.

Issue Date

RELEASE (STEALTH)

OVER AND UNDER BOW
STRING RELEASE WITH
AXIAL ADJUSTMENT

08/995,733

12/22/1997

5,941,225

8/24/1999

RECEIVER FOR ARROW
NOCK AND RELEASE AID

08/824,504

3/26/1997

5,850,827

12/22/1998

CRIMPING TOOL

08/659.,538

6/6/1996

5,722,284

3/3/1998

BOW STRING RELEASE
WITH
INTERCHANGEABLE
HEADS

08/672,876

6/28/1996

5,680,852

10/28/1997

BOW STRING RELEASE
'WITH TRIGGER HAVING
MULTIPLE BOW STRING
SECURING POSITIONS

08/564,919

11/30/1995

5,653,213

&/5/1997

CONTINUOUS LOOP
'WRIST STRAP FOR BOW
STRING RELEASE

08/285,993

8/4/1994

5,615,662

4/1/1997

CALIPER TYPE BOW
STRING RELEASE WITH
FULLY ADJUSTABLE
HEAD

08/285,797

8/4/1994

5,582,158

12/10/1996

BOW STRING RELEASE
'WITH BEARD GUARD

08/285,800

8/4/1994

5,558,077

9/24/1996

CALIPER TYPE BOW
STRING RELEASE
HAVING PUSH/PULL
TRIGGER AND
AUTOMATIC
ALIGNMENT AND
LOCKING FEATURES

08/213,334

3/14/1994

5,417,197

5/23/1995

BOW STRING RELEASE

09/882,276

6/15/2001

6,763,819

7/20/2004

'WRAP AROUND BOW
STRING RELEASE STRAP

09/293,858

4/16/1999

6,125,833

10/3/2000

BOWSTRING RELEASE
'WITH OVERLAPPING
SINGLE JAW

09/159.,145

9-23-1998

6,058,920

5/9/2000

BOW STRING RELEASE
COMPONENT

29/159,044

4/12/2002

D501908

2/15/2005

CALIPER TYPE BOW
STRING RELEASE
HAVING PUSH/PULL
TRIGGER AND
AUTOMATIC
ALIGNMENT AND
LOCKING FEATURES

10/084,118

2/25/2002

RE38833

10/18/2005

CUSHIONED NOCK

08/595,726

2/1/1996

RE36555

2/8/2000
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Patent Licenses

1. Settlement and Patent License Agreement between Out Rage, LLC and New Archery Products
Corporation dated July 21, 2013
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