PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2831962

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK	04/24/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MUZZY OUTDOORS, LLC		
Street Address:	62 WALNUT STREET		
Internal Address:	FLOOR 3		
City:	WELLESLEY HILLS		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02481		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10314036
Application Number:	29381064
Application Number:	09679660
Application Number:	08498434
Application Number:	09174868
Application Number:	90008081
Application Number:	08222037
Application Number:	08654229
Application Number:	13714480
Application Number:	12618831
Application Number:	12176518
Application Number:	11939816
Application Number:	10662989
Application Number:	10793131
Application Number:	09916636
Application Number:	11043373
Application Number:	08995733
Application Number:	08824504
Application Number:	08659538

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 032774 FRAME: 0431

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	08672876
Application Number:	08564919
Application Number:	08285993
Application Number:	08285797
Application Number:	08285800
Application Number:	08213334
Application Number:	09882276
Application Number:	09293858
Application Number:	09159145
Application Number:	29159044
Application Number:	10084118
Application Number:	08595726

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: brian.lee@weil.com

Correspondent Name: BILL CHAN

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	74794.0031/B. CHAN - BL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BILL CHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Bill Chan/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of Patent SA - Muzzy#page1.tif source=Release of Patent SA - Muzzy#page2.tif source=Release of Patent SA - Muzzy#page3.tif source=Release of Patent SA - Muzzy#page4.tif source=Release of Patent SA - Muzzy#page5.tif

RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of April 24, 2014 is made by **FIFTH THIRD BANK**, an Ohio banking corporation, in its capacity as Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors ("Agent"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, MUZZY OUTDOORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor"), and Agent are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 16, 2013, which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 28, 2013 in its records at Reel 030498, Frame 0815, as amended by the First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 13, 2013, which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 4, 2013 in its records at Reel 031157, Frame 0203, as the foregoing was amended and restated in its entirety by that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 20, 2013, which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2014 in its records at Reel 032136, Frame 0706 (collectively, the "Agreement"); capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to Agent a security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, (a) all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or in the future owned or existing patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claims in those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof (the property in this item (a) being, each, a "Patent", and collectively, the "Patents"); (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part of each of the Patents; (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all of the Patents, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (d) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents; (e) all of Debtor's rights corresponding to each of the Patents throughout the world; (f) all rights of Debtor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications, including the licenses listed on Schedule I and the Patent Licenses; and (g) all books, records, cash and non-cash proceeds of any and all of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest (for the benefit of Secured Creditors) and other rights, title and interest, if any, in, to and under the Patent Collateral and (ii) any and all other rights it (for the benefit of Secured Creditors) may have under the Agreement. Agent agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken other or further action as Debtor may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent

ву:_____

Steven M. Kuhn, Vice Pre

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{SIGNATURE PAGE TO} \\ \textbf{Release of Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement} \\ \textbf{(Muzzy Outdoors, LLC)} \end{array}$

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS AND LICENSES

Patents/Patent Applications

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Liens/Status/Title
DROP-AWAY ARROW REST	10/314,036	12-04-2002	6,792,932	09-21-2004	
BIG FISH ARROWHEAD ADAPTOR	29/381,064	12-15-2010	D664,230	07-24-2012	
BROADHEAD ARROWHEAD WITH ADJUSTABLE BLADE RETENTION	09/679,660	10-04-2000	6,540,628	04-01-2003	
UNIVERSAL GAME CALL ADAPTER AND HOLDER	08/498,434	07-05-1995	5,607,091	03-04-1997	
ELEVATED GAME CALL WITH ATTACHMENT FEATURE	09/174,868	10-19-1998	6,780,079	08-24-2004	
ELEVATED GAME CALL WITH ATTACHMENT FEATURE	90/008,081	10-16-2006	Reexamination Certificate Issued	01-18-2011	Reexamination of Patent No. 6,780,079 requested by Primos, Inc.
FASTENING DEVICE	08/222,037	04-04-1994	5,513,622	05-07-1996	Expired 2004
GAME CALL HOLDER	08/654,229	05-28-1996	5,988,469	11-23-1999	Expired 2011
ARCHERY BOWSTRING RELEASE	13/714,480	12/14/2012	Pending	Pending	
ARCHERY BOWSTRING RELEASE	12/618,831	11/16/2009	8,276,575	10/02/2012	
STRAP FOR BOWSTRING RELEASE	12/176,518	7/21/2008	7,926,476	4/19/2011	
BOWSTRING RELEASE MOVEABLE BETWEEN (AND FIXABLE INTO) STOWED AND SHOOTING POSITIONS	11/939,816	11/14/2007	7,753,043	7/13/2010	
STRAP FOR BOW STRING RELEASE	10/662,989	9/15/2003	7,422,008	9/9/2008	
STRAP FOR BOW STRING RELEASE	10/793,131	3/4/2004	7,320,318	1/22/2008	
BOW STRING RELEASE HAVING FLOATING JAWS AND A TRIGGER FORCE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM	09/916,636	7/26/2001	7,314,045	1/1/2008	
ADJUSTABLE TRIGGER PRESSURE ARCHERY	11/043,373	1/26/2005	7,240,672	7/10/2007	

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Liens/Status/Title
RELEASE (STEALTH)	I I I	8			
<u> </u>	08/995,733	12/22/1997	5,941,225	8/24/1999	
RECEIVER FOR ARROW NOCK AND RELEASE AID	08/824,504	3/26/1997	5,850,827	12/22/1998	
CRIMPING TOOL	08/659,538	6/6/1996	5,722,284	3/3/1998	
BOW STRING RELEASE WITH INTERCHANGEABLE HEADS	08/672,876	6/28/1996	5,680,852	10/28/1997	
BOW STRING RELEASE WITH TRIGGER HAVING MULTIPLE BOW STRING SECURING POSITIONS	08/564,919	11/30/1995	5,653,213	8/5/1997	
CONTINUOUS LOOP WRIST STRAP FOR BOW STRING RELEASE	08/285,993	8/4/1994	5,615,662	4/1/1997	
CALIPER TYPE BOW STRING RELEASE WITH FULLY ADJUSTABLE HEAD	08/285,797	8/4/1994	5,582,158	12/10/1996	
BOW STRING RELEASE WITH BEARD GUARD	08/285,800	8/4/1994	5,558,077	9/24/1996	
CALIPER TYPE BOW STRING RELEASE HAVING PUSH/PULL TRIGGER AND AUTOMATIC ALIGNMENT AND LOCKING FEATURES	08/213,334	3/14/1994	5,417,197	5/23/1995	
BOW STRING RELEASE	09/882,276	6/15/2001	6,763,819	7/20/2004	
WRAP AROUND BOW STRING RELEASE STRAP	09/293,858	4/16/1999	6,125,833	10/3/2000	
BOWSTRING RELEASE WITH OVERLAPPING SINGLE JAW	09/159,145	9-23-1998	6,058,920	5/9/2000	
BOW STRING RELEASE COMPONENT	29/159,044	4/12/2002	D501908	2/15/2005	
CALIPER TYPE BOW STRING RELEASE HAVING PUSH/PULL TRIGGER AND AUTOMATIC ALIGNMENT AND LOCKING FEATURES	10/084,118	2/25/2002	RE38833	10/18/2005	
CUSHIONED NOCK	08/595,726	2/1/1996	RE36555	2/8/2000	

Patent Licenses

1. Settlement and Patent License Agreement between Out Rage, LLC and New Archery Products Corporation dated July 21, 2013

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/28/2014 REEL: 032774 FRAME: 0437